
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 4 July 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Vice Chair Councillor Nigel Chapman

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Jamila Begum Azad
Councillor Steven Curran
Councillor James Fry
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Mark Ladbrooke
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Mark Lygo
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor David Thomas

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

3  MINUTES 
  

7 - 38

Minutes from 12 June 2017 and 14 June 2017.

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meetings held on 12 June 2017 
and 14 June 2017 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

4  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

39 - 42

Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
Scrutiny is empowered to make recommendations to the City 
Executive Board and the Board is obliged to respond in writing. 
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Committee to note and comment on recent executive 
responses to Scrutiny recommendations.  Since the May meeting the 
Board has responded to recommendations on the following items:

 Local Plan Preferred Options
 South Oxford Science Village Planning Application
 Fusion Lifestyle’s 2017/18 Annual Service Plan
 The local impacts of Brexit
 The Council’s use of PSPO powers

Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer

5  FUSION LIFESTYLE'S PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2016/17 
  

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


Background Information
Fusion Lifestyle is the Council’s leisure partner. The Committee 
has requested an annual report on Fusion Lifestyle contract 
performance. 
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Committee to scrutinise Fusion Lifestyle contract 
performance. The Committee is asked to note the report and 
provide feedback. 

Report to follow
Who has been invited to comment?
Councillor Linda Smith, Board Member for Leisure, Parks & 
Sport;
Tim Sadler, Executive Director for Sustainable City;
Mark Munday, Divisional Manager, Fusion Lifestyle.

6  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN 

  

43 - 72

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed 
at the start of the Council year.  The work plan will be reviewed at 
every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the 
Committee and take account of any changes to the latest Forward 
Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken by the City Executive 
Board or Council).
Why is it on the agenda?
The Committee is asked to:
1. Review and note its work plan for the 2017/18 council year.
2. Select a priority topic for review, which could be one of the 
following suggestions: 

I. Impacts of the Westgate Shopping Centre; 
II. The use of restorative justice to resolve low level cases of 

antisocial behaviour;
III. Implementing the Oxford Living Wage across Oxford;
IV. Disabled student’s allowance / support for young people with 

disabilities;
V. Childhood obesity.

3. Appoint a Scrutiny Member to lead 
[...]
n any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Monday 12 June 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Azad
Councillor Chapman Councillor Curran
Councillor Fry Councillor Gant
Councillor Henwood Councillor Ladbrooke

Councillor Pegg Councillor Simmons (for Councillor 
Thomas)

Officers: 
Patsy Dell, Head of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services
Mark Jaggard, Planning Policy Manager
Sarah Harrison, Senior Planner
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Lygo and Thomas sent apologies.

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Election of Chair for the Council year 2017/18 

The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Gant as Chair for the Council year 2017-18.

3. Election of Vice-Chair for the Council year 2017/18 

The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Chapman as Vice-Chair for the Council 
year 2017-18.

7

Agenda Item 3



4. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2017 as 
a true and accurate record.

5. Local Plan Preferred Options 

The Chair introduced this item. He said this was an opportunity for the Scrutiny 
Committee to make recommendations to the City Executive Board to inform their 
decision to approve the Oxford Local Pl
[...]
aches outside the city centre would, together 
with a zero emissions zone, help to improve air quality in the city centre.

 Car free residential developments would only be suitable in areas where a car free 
zone (CPZ) could be enforced.

 The Oxford Design Review Panel would continue to play an important role, subject 
to funding.

 The Committee noted the policy approach options for primary and secondary 
shopping frontages of district and local centres (page 166 of the CEB paperwork) 
and considered whether the Council would wish to use planning policy to protect 
and control smaller shopping areas that may not be classified as local centres, such 
as Magdalen Road and Northway.  The Committee heard that the definition of local 
centre flows from the National Planning Policy Framework.

The Scrutiny Committee made the following recommendations to the City Executive 
Board:
That consideration is given to the possibility and desirability of using planning policy to 
protect and control shopping frontages in smaller shopping areas that are not classified 
as local centres.

6. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the schedule for future meetings.

The Chair thanked the Board Member for Planning & Regulatory Services and the 
planning officers for attending the meeting and for their clear and concise distillation of 
the complex and detailed issues pertaining to the Local Plan.

In closing the Chair welcomed the new members of the Committee and thanked them 
for their contribution to the meeting.

10



The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 14 June 2017

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



From: "Jon Ody" <jon@greenboatservices.co.uk> 
Date: Mon, Jun 12, 2017 at 1:02 PM +0100 
Subject: Re: Scrutiny Committee, Monday 12th June, Boat-dwellers 
To: Scrutiny Committee 
 

Hi again Andrew, (cc other members of the scrutiny comittee) 
 
As the representative for the National Bargee Travellers Asso
[...]
ics team in the Cabinet Office. 

This document does not have legal force and is subject to statutory and other legal 
requirements.

2329



This page is intentionally left blank

30



Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 14 June 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Brandt (for Councillor Thomas)
Councillor Curran Councillor Fry
Councillor Henwood Councillor Ladbrooke
Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Pegg

Officers: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Patsy Dell, Head of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services
Cathy Durance, Lawyer
Daniella Granito, Safeguarding Officer
David Growcott, Communities Team Leader
Fiona Piercy, Interim Assistant Chief Executive, Regeneration and Economy
Val Johnson, Policy and Partnerships Team Leader
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services

Apologies:
Councillors Azad, Lygo and Thomas sent apologies.

7. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest made.
On Minute 11, Councillors stated for the record that they were members or had 
involvement in community associations although these were not pecuniary interests:
Councillor Henwood Florence Park Community Association
Councillor Ladbrooke Barton Community Association 
Councillor Pegg Rosehill advice centre
Councillor Gant North Oxford Association, Cutteslowe Community 

Association

31



Councillor Fry North Oxford Association
Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Bullingdon Community Association
Councillor Altaf Khan Asian Cultural Centre
Councillor Curran Donnington Doorstep; Donnington community centre 

8. Report back on recommendations 

The Chair deferred this item as the paperwork attached to the agenda was incorrect.

9. Planning and Regulatory Services improvement plan 

The Head of Planning and Regulatory introduced the repor
[...]
quirements as state schools 
and did not participate in the same reporting or monitoring regime. There was no 
mechanism by which local authorities could oblige them to do so.

5. Licensing authorities across the county now contributed to monitoring, information 
sharing and joint working on taxi licensing, and with other councils through shared 
service arrangements.

6. Targeted mental capacity training had been offered to nearly 130 key staff.
7. Information sharing across IT systems was complicated: the proposed corporate 

system would help but may not interface well with existing systems.
8. Training in safeguarding for the voluntary sector (such as community associations 

and parish councils) could be provided through the safeguarding boards rather than 
this council, although there may be a cost for this. The council had offered 
awareness training to its own volunteers.

9. It was currently too early to assess the full effectiveness of the training.
10.The team were working on how to ensure adults and mental health referrals were 

always adequately followed through.
11.The team were working with county council and community centre colleagues to 

ensure that the most effective service possible was offered within the resources 
available and without duplication. Staff were aware of the impacts of cuts to 
services.

The Committee asked for:

 the next report to set out how far the councils’ ability to intervene where issues 
and concerns were identified has been compromised by the changes to the 
supporting and surrounding service provision, and on the risks that raised.

 as well as the annual report, any key issues that arise should be put before the 
committee mid-year

 the action plan to be clear and readable for a wide audience.

The Committee thanked the Policy and Partnerships Manager for her work on this.

The Committee made no recommendations to the City Executive Board.

13. Performance Monitoring - quarter 4 

The Committee noted the report and made the following observations:

 The quarter 4 report was an improvement on previous reports.

35



 It was not clear how the targets were set and who was involved.

 It would be helpful to know which (if any) targets were set by government.

 CE002 – The level of commercial property income achieved significantly 
exceeded target but it seemed odd that Financial Services were unable to 
provide figures that exclude VAT.

 It would be useful to have more targets for ICT.

 CS054 – This needed to be clearer as it looked like targets had not been set.

 LG002 – Jeremy Thomas’s name should have been removed.

 CS025 & BV009 – Is the Council being penalised for missing the collection rates 
targets?

 WR002 & WR003 – Why is under-recording taking place; what’s wrong?

 NI195a-c – These targets were not useful to the Committee and there could be a 
more useful target around responding to reports of graffiti.

 NI008 – Will we drop the Sport England measure?

 BI001 – An estimate would have been useful in the absence of information on 
the tower block project.

 It would be useful to see some key Fusion Lifestyle measures in this report as 
that information is collated quarterly for other forums.

 Column headers should appear at the top of every page.

 It would be useful to see some historical context in this report.

 There should be a role for Scrutiny in sense checking the performance 
measures for the year ahead before they are set in stone.

The Committee agreed that Cllr Fry would continue as lead member for performance 
monitoring and would select performance measures for Scrutiny to monitor in the year 
ahead.

14. Scrutiny Operating Principles 2017/18 

The Committee considered and agreed the operating principles as set out in the report.

15. Preparation of the 2017/18 Scrutiny Work Plan 

The Committee considered the list of topics and schedule for the 2017/18 work plan.
The Scrutiny Committee resolved to:
1. Re-establish the Finance and Housing standing panels.
2. Re-establish the Shareholder Panel as a third standing panel to scrutinise issues 

and decisions relating to Council-owned companies.  
3. Appoint to the panels as follows:

36



a) Finance (4 members): Councillors Fry, Landell Mills, Simmons & Taylor.
b) Housing (6 members): Councillors Goff, Henwood, Pegg, Sanders, Thomas & 

Wade.
c) Shareholder (5 members): Councillors Chapman, Fry, Gant, Henwood & 

Simmons.
4. Include all suggested items rated 6 or higher in the work plan.
5. Agree priority topics for review in 2017/18 including: 

a) A Finance Panel review of the Council’s annual budget and medium term 
financial plan (December to February)

b) One other review topic (August to December), the topic itself to be agreed at 
the July meeting which could be one of the following suggestions: child 
obesity, Disabled Students’ Allowance, the use of restorative justice to resolve 
low level instances of antisocial behaviour, impacts of the Westgate Centre, 
implementing the Oxford Living Wage across Oxford. 

6. Note the meeting agenda schedules for July 2017.

16. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 4 July 2017

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny recommendation tracker 2017/18 – July 2017

Total recommendations (year to date): 1
Agreed 0 0%
Agreed in part 1 100%
Not agreed 0 0%

15 JUNE 2017 CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

Recommendation Agree? Comment
That consideration is given to the possibility and desirability of 
using planning policy to protect and control shopping frontages in 
smaller shopping areas that are not classified as local centres.

In part Local centres are considered in the Local Plan Preferred 
Options document as part of the hierarchy of centres for town 
centres uses. Town centres are where town centre uses should 
be directed. The definition of Town centres in the NPPF explicitly 
excludes neighbourhood centres
[...]
 and Network Navigator services) to meet with them 
and understand their plans, issues and support them where 
required with investment decisions, information and contacts. 
The impacts of Brexit will continue to form part of those 
discussions as they become clearer. 
 
We can also engage the views of a wider business base, by 
using our links to business and sector networks that operate 
locally to gain a collective view of the impact on their members, 
particularly smaller businesses.  The impact of exiting the EU 
will also be referred to the Oxford Strategic Partnership’s 
Economic Growth Steering group to report on. Where more 
evidence is uncovered on the likely impact, it will be shared with 
colleagues, members and the key Government departments as 
appropriate.

The Council’s use of PSPO powers
Recommendation Agree? Comment

41



1. That the City Council takes more targeted enforcement actions 
aimed at addressing breaches of cycling restrictions in Queen 
Street and Cornmarket Street, together with more proactive 
messaging to key groups such as students.

Y The management of cycling restrictions that exist in Queen St 
and Cornmarket is the duty of Oxfordshire County Council.  The 
City Council will run operations to tackle breaches of the PSPO 
that reflects the County Council’s restrictions, but would like 
more active assistance from County Council officers.

2. That the City Council requests that Oxfordshire County Council 
does what it can to improve cycling signage on Cornmarket and 
Queen Street.

Y

42



SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
June 2017 – April 2018

Published on: 16/06/17

The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its people.  Time is allowed within this 
plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the City Executive Board.  This document 
represents the work of scrutiny for the remainder of the 2017-18 council year and will be revi
[...]
an may be confidential and as such it will be taken in 
the “private session” a meeting when the press or public are excluded. Items that will be 
taken in “private session” are marked in this plan and the reason for doing so given.

If you object to an item being taken in private, or if you wish to make representations about 
any matter listed in the Forward Plan, then please contact Committee & Member Services at 
least 7 working days before the decision is due to be made: 
T: 01865 252191
Email: cityexecutiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

55

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/
mailto:cityexecutiveboard@oxford.gov.uk


The Council’s decision-making process
Further information about the Council’s decision making process can be found in the 
Council’s Constitution, which can be inspected at the Council’s offices or online at 
http://www.oxford.gov.uk

City Executive Board Members and Senior Officers

City Executive Board Member Portfolio

Bob Price, Council Leader Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development

Ed Turner, Deputy Leader Finance and Asset Management
Susan Brown Customer and Corporate Services
Alex Hollingsworth Planning and Regulatory Services
Tom Hayes Community Safety
Linda Smith Leisure, Parks and Sport 
Mike Rowley Housing
Dee Sinclair Culture and Communities
John Tanner A Clean and Green Oxford 
Marie Tidball Young People, Schools and Public Health

Senior Officer Job Title
Gordon Mitchell Interim Chief Executive
Tim Sadler Executive Director, Sustainable City
Jackie Yates Executive Director, Organisational 

Development and Corporate Services
Caroline Green Assistant Chief Executive
Fiona Piercy Interim Assistant Chief Executive – 

Regeneration and Economy
Helen Bishop Head of Business Improvement
Ian Brooke Head of Community Services
Graham Bourton Head of Direct Services
Nigel Kennedy Head of Financial Services/Section 151 

Officer
Stephen Clarke Head of Housing Services
Lindsay Cane Acting Head of Law and Governance / 

Monitoring Officer
Patsy Dell Head of Pla
[...]
1 
jwinfield@oxford.gov.uk

ITEM 15:   
ID: I016718

REVIEW OF COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME 

Report Status: Confirmed
To inform the CEB of the review and request agreement for an approach which expands our 
‘offer’ to the three year Community and Voluntary Sector grant programme from April 2018
Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is likely to result in the Council incurring 

expenditure  which is greater than £500,000
Is this item open or exempt to the 
public?

Open  - 

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation?

No

Decision Taker  City Executive Board 15 Aug 2017
Executive Lead Member Culture and Communities
Lead Executive Director Head of Community Services
Report Contact Julia Tomkins, Grants & External Funding Officer 

Tel: 01865252685 jtomkins@oxford.gov.uk

CEB 19 SEPTEMBER 2017

ITEM 16:   
ID: I017002

ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR FEASIBILITY STUDIES FOR 
INVESTMENT PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

Report Status: Confirmed
To update CEB on feasibility studies in relation to the investment property development 
opportunities and seek additional funding commitment to development stage. 

A number of investment properties were identified by the City Council as requiring capital 
expenditure to carry out development work. Initial feasibility studies were undertaken on 
each to support the draft budget request of £10.3m. Authority was sought from the Head of 
Financial Services in 2015 and details were included within OCC’s Budget Report in 
December 2015.

Subsequently detailed feasibility has been undertaken and the scope of work enlarged to 
increase revenue projections. As a result the projects require an increased capital budget 
provision over that originally included within the 2017/2018 Budget.
Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is likely to result in the Council incurring 

expenditure  which is greater than £500,000
Is this item open or exempt to the 
public?

Open  - 

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation?
Decision Tak
[...]
 Revenue & 

Benefits Tel: 01865 252461 
pwilding@oxford.gov.uk

ITEM 33:   
ID: I016584

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL'S TENANCY STRATEGY & POLICY 
STATEMENT 2018 

Report Status: Provisional: Awaiting further information, advice or 
input.

To request CEB approval to go out to public consultation on the draft Tenancy Strategy

Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public?

Open  - 

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation?

Consultation with Registered Providers and 
Stakeholders has taken place to inform the 
drafting of the tenancy strategy. Further 
consultation on the draft strategy will include 
stakeholders, Registered Providers and the 
Public and will run from October 2017 to early 
December 2017. Feedback obtained from the 
consultation will inform amendments to the draft 
strategy and the amended report will be 
presented to CEB for approval in February 2018 
and to Council thereafter.

Decision Taker  City Executive Board 16 Oct 2017
City Executive Board 19 Dec 2017
Council 29 Jan 2018

Executive Lead Member Housing
Lead Executive Director Head of Housing Services

70



Report Contact Frances Evans, Strategy & Service Development 
Manager  fevans@oxford.gov.uk

71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	5 Local Plan Preferred Options
	1 Email submission from Mr Jon Oddy
	2 NBTAAboutUs
	3 NBTAOCCP070617CoverPage (1)
	4 Housing-and-Planning-Act-2016-draft-guidance-periodical-review-of-housing-needs
	5 20160111_Consultation_principles_final

	Minutes Public Pack, 14/06/2017 Scrutiny Committee

	4 Report back on recommendations
	6 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan -Extract - July - Oct 2017




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 4 July 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Azad
Councillor Curran Councillor Fry
Councillor Henwood Councillor Ladbrooke
Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Pegg
Councillor Thomas

Officers: 
Tim Sadler, Executive Director Sustainable City
Vicki Galvin, Sports Development Manager
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Mark Munday, Divisional Manager for Fusion Lifestyle 

Apologies:
Councillor Smith (Board Member for Leisure, Parks and Sports) sent her apologies

17. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest made.

18. Minutes 

The following amendment was made to Local Plan Preferred Option (minute 5):
“Car free residential would only be suitable in areas where a controlled parking zone 
(CPZ) could be enforced”



The Committee resolved to APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 12 
June 2017 as a true and accurate record.

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 
2017 as a true and accurate record.

19. Report back on recommendations 

The Chair presented the report on recommendations.  All recommendations from the 
meetings in May and June meetings were agreed or agreed in part.

The Committee NOTED the report.

20. Fusion Lifestyle's Performance Report - 2016/17 

The Director for Sustainable City presented the Annual report. He highlighted that:

 Participation levels  had fallen 

 Free swimming sessions for the under 17 had been well attended

 Customer satisfaction levels were high

 Introduction of healthier alternatives were to be offered in the vending machines.

The Divisional Manager for Fusion Lifestyle said that in the last year, participation 
levels for bonus card holder had reduced. This was due to a combination of leisure 
centres being renovated and the opening of several low cost gyms in Oxford which are 
offering cheaper prices for gym users than Fusion. Fusion’s business plan is not to 
match them on price but to focus on value. By providing good quality facilities, 
continuing to staff the centres and offering a wide range of activities which are attractive 
to the whole family.

The steeper decline in participation levels of bonus users in deprived areas has led to 
Fusion offering a cheaper offer for users of the Leys Leisure Centre. There is a higher 
rate of casual users in deprived areas. This data is not captured by Fusion.

The Committee provided the following feedback:

The Committee requested a breakdown of the participation rate, activity and ethnicity 
per leisure centre. 

Given the market has changed and participation levels are falling, is the current Council 
contract with Fusion still working?   The Director for Sustainable City said that the 
impact on falling participation rates is more of a financial concern for Fusion than the 
Council. There are no financial implications for the Council as the Council no longer 



pays Fusion an infrastructure grant or user subsidy.  If the trend continues, Fusion 
might get worried about their business model.
The Committee asked to see participation figures for all council funded leisure 
activities. The Sports Development Manager said that data was available and she will 
make sure it is sent to the committee. 

Both Fusion and the Council will be running marketing campaigns to promote Fusion’s 
range of activities.

GP referrals are still happening and Fusion has trained more staff so that more GP 
referrals can be accepted. It is a perennial struggle to maintain GP referrals and 
encourage surgeries to refer people. It was suggested the GP referral form was too 
cumbersome to fill out.  Officer to review this and report feedback to GPs.

Fusion has the same target as the Council to reduce CO2 emissions each year by 5%. 
We are getting to a stage where more expensive schemes are needed to meet this 
target. This year LCD lighting has been installed at Ferry Leisure Centre and a pool 
cover for Hinksey is being considered.

Concern was raised about BME usage at leisure centres particularly the women’s only 
pool session being staffed by men which has discouraged users. The Divisional 
Manager for Fusion Lifestyle said that it was Fusion’s intention for female staff to run 
female only sessions however, occasionally it can’t be due to sickness etc.  
The Committee asked whether Fusion could make the pool private during women only 
sessions to encourage participation. Fusion would need to look at the participation 
levels for these specific sessions before committing resources.

The Divisional Manager for Fusion Lifestyle said Fusion needed to do more to promote 
family membership. He said Fusion could do a postcode analysis targeting BME 
families’ participation in leisure centres.

The Committee asked whether the bonus concession membership include children who 
are carers. The Divisional Manager for Fusion Lifestyle said he would have to check 
and would discuss including them if they are not already covered.

The Committee NOTED the report

21. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan



The Committee reviewed and noted its work plan for the 2017/18 council year. The 
Scrutiny Officer said that the Housing Panel will now meet on 5 September to discuss 
the four CEB housing reports scheduled for September.

Cllr Henwood asked that the Committee add Air Quality to the list of potential review 
topics. The Committee discussed the merits of each of the 6 suggested review topics.

The Committee agreed to review the topic “Implementing the Oxford Living Wage 
across Oxford”, Cllr Ladbrook was appointed Chair. 

The Scrutiny Officer said he would meet with the chair and a scoped review would 
come to the Committee in September.

Forward Plan
Members of the Finance Panel requested that Item 16 – Additional funding for 
feasibility studies for investment property development opportunities be looked at by 
the Finance Panel in September.

The Committee asked if there was a report on tower blocks and fire safety going to 
CEB in the near future and stressed the importance of Scrutiny considering this issue. 
The Scrutiny Officer said that the Housing Panel was expecting a briefing at their 
meeting on July 27 (which had been moved from 10 July, the date listed in the 
paperwork).

22. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee agreed to cancel the provisional meeting scheduled for 31 July 2017.

The next meeting  is scheduled for 7 September 2017

The meeting started at 6.03 pm and ended at 7.45 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 7 September 2017


